
SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

S.C. 20340

**GREAT PLAINS LENDING LLC, CLEAR CREEK LENDING
AND JOHN R. SHOTTON,**
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES

v.

**STATE OF CONNECTICUT, DEPARTMENT OF BANKING, JORGE PEREZ, IN HIS
OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS COMMISSIONER OF THE DEPARTMENT OF BANKING,**
DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/CROSS-APPELLANTS

REPLY BRIEF OF CROSS-APPELLANTS

*FOR THE DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES/
CROSS-APPELLANTS:*

WILLIAM TONG
ATTORNEY GENERAL

CLARE E. KINDALL
SOLICITOR GENERAL
JOSEPH CHAMBERS
JOHN LANGMAID
ROBERT J. DEICHERT
ASSISTANT ATTORNEYS GENERAL

165 CAPITOL AVENUE
HARTFORD, CT 06106
TEL: (860) 808-5261
Clare.Kindall@ct.gov

TO BE ARGUED BY:

CLARE E. KINDALL
SOLICITOR GENERAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Trial Court Properly Held that the Arm-of-the-Tribe Legal Standard Must Include a Functional as well as Formal Analysis, but Improperly Disregarded the Importance of Financial Liability, Particularly for Entities in the Business of Violating State Lending Laws 4

II. The Trial Court Erred in its Analysis of Individual Corporate Officer Liability vis-à-vis Corporate Liability and Immunity 9

III. The Trial Court Erred by Remanding the Case Back for a Further Evidentiary Hearing..... 12

CONCLUSION 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Breakthrough Mgmt. Group, Inc. v. Chukchansi Gold Casino & Resort</i> , 629 F.3d 1173 (10 th Cir. 2010), <i>cert. dismissed</i> , 564 U.S. 1061 (2011).....	4, 5
<i>Brice v. 7HBF No. 2, Ltd</i> , 2019 WL 5684529 (N.D. California, Nov. 1, 2019), <i>appeal docketed</i> , docket no. 19-17477 (9 th Cir., December 10, 2019).....	8
<i>Cogswell v. Am. Transit Ins. Co.</i> , 282 Conn. 505 (2007)	2
<i>Drabik v. Thomas</i> , 184 Conn. App. 238, <i>cert. denied</i> , 330 Conn. 929 (2018).....	10, 11
<i>Ex parte Young</i> , 209 U.S. 123 (1908).....	11
<i>Gingras v. Think Finance, Inc.</i> , 922 F.3d 112 (2d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied sub nom, Sequoia Capital Operations, LLC v. Gingras</i> , 140 S.Ct. 856 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hwal'Bay Ba v. Jantzen</i> , 248 Ariz. 98, 458 P.3d 102 (2020).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lewis v. Clarke</i> , 137 S.Ct. 1285 (2017)	10, 12
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Cmty.</i> , 572 U.S. 782 (2014)	11
<i>Otoe-Missouria Tribe of Indians v. N.Y. State Dep't of Fin. Serv.</i> , 769 F.3d 105 (2d Cir. 2014)	8, 9, 13
<i>Pennhurst State Sch. & Hosp. v. Halderman</i> , 465 U.S. 89 (1984).....	11, 12
<i>People v. Miami Nation Enters.</i> , 2 Cal.5th 222, 386 P.3d 357 (Calif. 2016).....	4, 7
<i>Runyon ex rel. B.R. v. Ass'n of Vill. Council Presidents</i> , 84 P.3d 437 (Alaska 2004)....	4, 7, 8
<i>Stevens v. Khalily</i> , 194 Conn. App. 626 (2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 334 Conn. 918 (2020)	2
<i>Sue/Perior Concrete & Paving, Inc. v. Lewiston Golf Course Corp.</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 538, 25 N.E.3d 928 (2014), <i>reargument denied</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 960 (2015).....	4, 5, 7
<i>Williams v. Big Picture Loans, LLC</i> , 929 F.3d 170 (4 th Cir. 2019).....	2, 5, 6, 7
<i>Woodrow Wilson of Middletown, LLC v. CHFA</i> , 294 Conn. 639 (2010)	12

STATUTES

General Statutes of Connecticut § 4-166 *et seq.*3, 14
General Statutes of Connecticut § 36a-5558
General Statutes of Connecticut § 63a-5738
42 U.S.C. § 1983 12
